Public Notice of Proposal

The County Council Of The City And County Of Cardiff Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime And Policing Act 2014 Section 59

Public Spaces Protection Order Lane adjacent to 6-14 Heol Trenewydd, Caerau 2024

Public Spaces Protection Order Notice

Notice Is Hereby Given that the County Council of the City and County of Cardiff propose to make a Public Spaces Protection Order under Sections 59, 64 and 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policy Act 2014 that will affect a Public Place namely:

The Lane adjacent to 6-14 Heol Trenewydd, Caerau, Cardiff ("the Restricted Area"),

as shown as hatched on the attached plan. The purpose of the Order will be to restrict all public access through this area. It is proposed that barriers will be erected at the ends of the Restricted Area.

The proposal has been made because the Council is satisfied that crime and anti-social behaviour have been or are likely to be carried out in the Restricted Area and have had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality and are likely to be of a persistent or continuing nature.

The Council believes that the application of the restriction of public access to the aforementioned Restricted Area imposed by the Order will assist in reducing the activities above from continuing, occurring or recurring/or to reduce the risk of its continuance, occurrence or recurrence and justifies the restrictions proposed by this Notice.

If the proposed order is made, the alternative route available to pedestrians, if any, will be as shown by the dotted line on the attached plan and described in Schedule 2 in the draft Order.

A draft of the proposed Order can be seen on the Council's website at www.cardiff.gov.uk/Alleygating. A copy of the draft order and a plan are available on request by email to PSPO@cardiff.gov.uk or by writing to the address below.

Written representations or objections to the proposed Order can be made by post to Legal Services, Room 464, County Council of the City and County of Cardiff, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff CF10 4UW or by email to PSPO@cardiff.gov.uk quoting reference JP/256764 not later than **10 May 2024.**

Dated 11 April 2024.

Operational Manager for Legal Services, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff Bay CF10 4UW

